The MFMA requires municipalities to maintain regularly reviewed and properly signed Systems of 
Delegations (SODs) to enhance governance, operational efficiency, and accountability; however, a 
recent assessment across all provinces shows mixed results. A total of one hundred and nineteen (119) 
municipalities indicated that SODs were signed by both the delegator and delegatee, whilst at sixty-
nine (69) municipalities SODs were not signed, and sixty- nine (69) municipalities did not respond to 
the evaluation. This inconsistency raises concerns about weak internal controls, lack of consequence

[...]

to prioritise the capacitation and upskilling of their asset management units and structures. 
Establishing and maintaining these units is crucial for optimising resource use, enhancing service 
delivery, and ensuring transparency and compliance.  

Whilst one hundred and eighty-six (186) municipalities have adopted cost containment policies, 
implementation of the policies appears to be a challenge. There are still a significant number of 
municipalities that are heavily reliant on consultants. Municipalities indicated that they would be using

[...]

The AGSA reported that in the 2022/23 financial year, municipalities spent 
R1,35 billion on consultants to help with financial reporting. This amount appears to have decreased 
over the past year; however, the expenditure on using consultants is still proportionally high. It was 
noted that there are one hundred and forty-four (144) (56%) municipalities that do not have 
consultancy reduction plans in place, and fifty-seven (57) municipalities did not report if they have 
such plans. Furthermore, eighty-two (82) municipalities either do not have clauses for skills transfer in

[...]

consultants over a period of time. It is, therefore, very concerning that most municipalities appear not 
to be getting value for money on the work performed by consultants - only thirty-four (34) 
municipalities nationally received clean audits in the 2022/23 FY. One hundred and eighty-five (185) 
municipalities reported that they performed quality reviews on the work performed by consultants in 
the 2023/24 FY. It would be interesting to see if this review translated into value for money and 
improved audit outcomes upon the conclusion of the 2023/24 audit.

[...]

commitment to upholding ethical standards and legal obligations. 

The 2023/24 financial year emphasises the critical role of Disciplinary Boards in enforcing the MFMA’s 
provisions and promoting sound financial governance in municipalities across South Africa. One 
hundred and forty-seven (147) municipalities that reported to have established disciplinary boards, 
meaning they can conduct full investigations, make disciplinary recommendations, and address 
financial misconduct cases.  Effective Disciplinary Boards are essential to upholding accountability,

[...]

processes.  

Operational and capacity gaps further impede effective SCM practices. Many municipalities lack the 
necessary infrastructure, systems, and human resources to manage SCM activities. Contract 
management is a notable area of concern, with only one hundred and twenty-three (123) 
municipalities reporting adequate capacity to oversee contracts effectively. In addition, monitoring 
contractor performance remains inadequate, as only one hundred and seventy-nine (179) 
municipalities reported conducting monthly performance reviews, as required by section 116 of the 
MFMA, to implement corrective actions when necessary. The absence of Standard Operating 
Procedures (SOPs) compounds these challenges. Of the two hundred and fifty-seven (257) 
municipalities, only one hundred and sixty-six (166) had approved SOPs to ensure consistency and 
transparency in their SCM processes. Many municipalities failed to submit accurate and complete 
SCM-related data, undermining treasury oversight and municipal accountability. These reporting 

deficiencies hinder a comprehensive assessment of SCM practices and obscure the true extent of non-

[...]

The Audit Action Plan web-enabled system shows 
that as at 30 June 2024, municipalities were struggling to develop credible actions to address audit 
findings as there were still a high number of audit action plans not yet developed or under 
development. Of the ten thousand three hundred and forty (10 340) findings uploaded on the system, 
only one thousand and sixteen (1 016) (under 10%) were recorded as having been addressed. It is 
unclear whether this accurately reflects the actual status quo or whether municipalities fail to use and 
report accurately on the Audit Action Plan system. Nevertheless, it remains a concern as there is a

[...]

processes for the review of the AFS by internal audit, the audit committee and PT/NT, the late 
preparation of the AFS and audit files often results in these assurance providers being unable to 
perform a review or that the review notes are not implemented due to time constraints to submit the 
AFS on time. Only one hundred and fifty- six (156) municipalities indicated that internal audit reviewed 
the 2023/24 AFS prior to submission to AGSA, a similar trend was also noted for the review by audit 
committees, where the audit committees at one hundred and sixty-three (163) municipalities 
reviewed the municipality’s 2023/2024 AFS before submission to AGSA, whilst others municipalities 
failed to report on the audit committee review. Therefore, it is unclear whether there will be a 
significant improvement in the 2023/24 municipal audit outcomes.